

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.6

SECTION XV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2007
[CC 7142/2007]

(From the judgement and order dated 19/10/2005 in SBCA No.1008/1994 &
dated 08/03/2007 in DBA No.10/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN,
JAIPUR BENCH)

RAJASTHAN S.R.T.C.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VAIBHAV KUMAR

Respondent(s)

[With I.A.No.1 - appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report]

WITH S.L.P.(C)...../2007 [CC NO. 7489-7490 of 2007]
[With I.A.Nos.1-2 - appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP and office report]

Date: 20/08/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
SLP(C)No.____/07 Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
[CC 7142] Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Jain, Adv.

SLP(C)No.____/07 Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
[CC 7489-7490] Ms. Alka Sharma, Adv.
Mr. M.P.S. Tomar, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kathia, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C)No. /2007 [CC 7142]
Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay in filing the
Special Leave Petition as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

2

SLP(C)No...../2007 (CC 7142) etc. (Contd.)

SLP(C)No. /2007 [CC 7489-7490]

The challenge in the present Special Leave Petitions is confined to the
order passed by the learned Single Judge only.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay in filing the
Special Leave Petitions, prayer for interim relief as also on the Special Leave
Petitions.

In the meanwhile, there shall be ad interim stay of operation of the
impugned judgment subject to the condition that if pursuant to the order of
the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, any amount has been deposited by the

petitioner, viz., 2/3rd of the awarded amount, the same may be disbursed to the claimants.

(Subhash Chander)
Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhardwaj)
Court Master